

Conference Paper

Formation of Highly Productive Agrophytocenoses of Peas and Spring Rapeseed in Trans-Urals

Alexey Postovalov, Svetlana Sukhanova, Alexey Plotnikov, Svetlana Sazhina, and Andrey Sozinov

Federal State Budgetary Educational Institution of Higher Education "Kurgan State Agricultural Academy named after T.S. Maltsev", Kurgan, 641300, Russia

Abstract

In modern conditions, an important reserve for increasing yields and crops is the selection of varieties adapted to the environment. At the same time, there is an increasing need for varieties capable of maximizing the potential for productivity and quality. The purpose of the study is to analyze the ecological plasticity of pea and spring rapeseed varieties to increase the productivity of agrophytocenoses in the Trans-Urals. The studies revealed that in order to increase the productivity of pea and spring rapeseed agrophytocenoses in the conditions of Trans-Urals, high-yield pea varieties Thomas, Aksaisky leafless 55, Zauralsky 3 and Sibur shall be cultivated with a yield of 20.8-24.7 c/ha; spring rapeseed -- Avangard, Atlant, Ozorno, 55 Region with the yield of 19.3-22.8 c/ha. High-intensity pea varieties include Aksaisky leafless 55, Zauralsky 3, Ulyanovets and Flagman 12 with the plasticity index of 1.1-1.2, spring rapeseed -- Novik, Ermak, Altair and Mirakel with the plasticity index of 1.1-1.5 and stability equal to 3.5-10.5. The varieties that are poorly responsive to changing external conditions, but with high stable yields include Vatan, Samarius and Sibur pea varieties, spring rapeseed -- Ratnik, Pramen, Smilla, Avangard, Atlant and Ozorno varieties.

Keywords: peas, spring rapeseed, ecological plasticity, yield, agrophytocenosis.

Corresponding Author:

Alexey Postovalov
p_alex79@mail.ru

Received: 24 December 2019

Accepted: 9 January 2020

Published: 15 January 2020

Publishing services provided by
Knowledge E

© Alexey Postovalov et al. This article is distributed under the terms of the [Creative Commons Attribution License](#), which permits unrestricted use and redistribution provided that the original author and source are credited.

Selection and Peer-review under the responsibility of the BRDEM-2019 Conference Committee.

1. Introduction

At present, due to economic and environmental feasibility, a strategy of adaptive intensification of agriculture is being formed in Russia and other countries of the world, which focuses on low-cost, sustainability and environmental stability [1].

The ecological sustainability of agricultural landscapes is determined and depends on the availability of optimal agricultural land structure. However, for each specific agricultural landscapes area, through theoretical research, analysis and synthesis of experimental results, the optimal structure of agricultural land should be refined and improved. Under such conditions, sustainable agricultural production is only possible on

OPEN ACCESS

the basis of scientifically sound principles of medium formation and biologization aimed at the introduction of highly efficient and productive crops [2, 3]; introduction of adaptive varieties [4]. The cultivation of highly productive medium-forming agrophytocenoses ensures the most complete and effective use of the bioclimatic potential of each specific field [5].

Previously formed zonal farming systems have been transformed into adaptive and landscape systems [6] in order to design ecologically and economically balanced highly productive and sustainable agricultural landscapes that are maximally adapted to local natural conditions. Modernization of agriculture at the current stage implies the development of the theory of environmentally balanced agricultural landscapes, the system of assessment of resource potential with a high level of information and technological service, stability, normalization of anthropogenic load [7, 8].

Against the background of increasing investments in agroecosystems in various regions, along with increasing instability in crop yields, there is a tendency to decrease the growth rate and productivity of agrocenoses in general [9].

In modern economic conditions with the limited use of mineral fertilizers and other means of chemization, an important reserve for increasing yield and improving grain quality is the selection of varieties adapted to the environment. At the same time, there is an increasing need for varieties capable of maximizing the potential for productivity and quality [10–13].

Taking into account the above, the purpose of the study is to analyze the ecological plasticity of pea and spring rapeseed varieties in order to increase the productivity of agrophytocenoses in Trans-Urals conditions.

2. Materials and Methods

Field experiments, phenological observations, plant accounting and measurements were carried out at Dalmatov State Variety Testing Site and Kurtamysh State Variety Testing Site in accordance with the Methodology of State Crop Testing [14, 15].

Mathematical processing of data was carried out according to the procedure of S.A. Eberhart, W.A. Russel [16] as expounded by Zykin [17]. This method is based on the calculation of the linear regression coefficient (b_i) characterizing the ecological plasticity of the variety and the mean quadratic deviation from the regression line (S^2_i) determining the stability of the variety under different environmental conditions [18].

Genetic flexibility of varieties was defined as mean yield under contrast (stress and non-stress) conditions $((Y_{max}+Y_{min})/2)$ [19].

3. Results and Discussion

Meteorological cultivation conditions of peas and spring rapeseed during the years of study were contrasting thus providing for an objective assessment of the studied varieties.

The most favorable conditions for pea cultivation were in 2016 and 2017. In these years the index of environmental condition was the maximum (16.2 and 13.1). Adverse environmental conditions were in 2009, 2010, 2012 and 2014, with environmental index taking negative values.

Pea yields over the years of study ranged from 7.1 to 38.6 c/ha with an average yield of 18.2 c/ha. On average, over the years of study, the maximum yield was typical for Thomas variety and made 24.7 c/ha, 3.8 c/ha higher than the standard variety (Table 1).

The yield of Zauralsky 3 and Samarius varieties was at the level of standard variety Aksaisky leafless 55. The yield of the remaining varieties was below standard by 2.7-5.7 c/ha.

TABLE 1: Results of ecological test of peas at Kurtamysh State Agricultural University on average over 2008-2017.

Variety	x	Y_{min}	Y_{max}	$\frac{Y_{max}+Y_{min}}{2}$	b_i	S^2d_i
Aksaisky leafless 55 (st.)	20.9	9.9	38.6	24.3	1.2	10.0
Aksaisky leafless 4	16.7	8.2	23.6	15.9	0.9	5.5
Agrointel	18.5	7.1	33.4	20.3	0.9	7.9
Zauralsky 3	20.8	8.2	35.3	21.8	1.1	9.7
In the memory of Khangildin	15.9	11.2	23.8	17.5	1.0	5.6
Ulyanovets	16.5	11.6	26.3	19.0	1.2	6.6
Flagman 12	17.2	12.7	26.3	19.5	1.1	6.1
Vatan	15.2	7.7	22.1	14.9	0.9	5.7
Samarius	21.1	11.6	30.0	20.8	0.8	6.8
Sibur	18.2	12.5	24.6	18.6	0.9	5.1
Kumir	15.4	8.6	21.9	15.3	1.0	7.2
Ruslan	15.6	8.9	22.5	15.7	1.0	7.0
Thomas	24.7	9.1	34.7	21.9	1.1	12.2

The average yield of varieties in contrast (favorable and adverse conditions) $(Y_{max}+Y_{min})\div 2$ characterizes their genetic flexibility. The genetically flexible pea varieties were Aksaisky leafless 55, Agrointel, Zauralsky 3, Samarius and Thomas and the genetic flexibility coefficient took the maximum values and made 20.3-24.3.

Ecologically plastic (narrow-adaptive) type includes varieties with a plasticity index higher than one. Under optimal conditions, they give high yields. Such varieties include Aksaisky leafless 55, Ulyanovets, Zauralsky 3, Flagman 12 and Thomas.

Varieties with high environmental plasticity at b_i equal to one include the following: in the memory of Khangildin, Kumir and Ruslan.

The neutral type (wide-adaptive) includes varieties with a plasticity index below one, they have stable yield. Under unfavorable conditions, their productivity is less reduced. Such varieties include the following: Aksaisky leafless 4, Agroiintel, Vatan, Samarius and Sibur with a plasticity index of 0.8-0.9.

Varieties with $b_i > 1$ are the most valuable and the stability tends to zero. Such varieties are highly intensive, responsive to improved conditions and have stable yields. They include such varieties as Aksaisky leafless 55, Zauralsky 3, Ulyanovets and Flagman 12. Varieties with $b_i > 1$ and stability close to zero are poorly responsive to changes in external conditions, but have high stable yields. Such varieties include Vatan, Samarius and Sibur.

The most favorable conditions for growing spring rapeseed at Dalmatov State Agricultural University were in 2009-2011, 2014 and 2016, 2017. In these years the index of environmental conditions was positive (2.5-9.2). Unfavorable environmental conditions were in 2008, 2012 and 2015. During these years the environmental index was negative.

TABLE 2: Results of ecological test of spring rapeseed at Dalmatov State Agricultural University on average over 2008-2017.

Variety	x	Y_{min}	Y_{max}	$\frac{Y_{max}+Y_{min}}{2}$	b_i	S^2d_i
Ratnik (st.)	16.5	5.6	24.0	14.8	0.8	6.2
Novik	16.9	13.7	20.6	17.2	1.1	3.5
Ermak	17.1	14.0	23.0	18.5	1.4	5.1
Granit	14.2	5.6	22.7	14.2	1.0	12.1
Kupol	11.6	3.5	19.6	11.6	0.9	11.4
Makro	14.7	2.1	23.4	12.8	1.2	11.2
Kalibr	18.2	8.5	28.9	18.7	1.1	10.2
Highlight	12.7	4.1	21.3	12.7	1.0	12.2
Almaz	8.8	4.4	13.2	8.8	0.9	6.2
Altair	9.7	3.0	16.3	9.7	1.3	9.4
Gedemin	7.8	3.0	12.5	7.8	0.9	6.7
Mirakel	12.5	5.0	19.9	12.5	1.5	10.5
Pramen	6.8	2.6	11.0	6.8	0.8	5.9
Smilla	8.8	5.4	12.2	8.8	0.7	4.8
Avangard	19.6	18.2	20.9	19.6	0.5	1.9
Atlant	19.3	17.0	21.5	19.3	0.8	3.2
Ozorno	22.8	21.1	24.4	22.8	0.6	2.3
Solar KP	15.9	7.5	28.4	18.0	1.1	11.1
Amulet	16.1	14.4	17.8	16.1	1.0	2.4
55 Region	21.7	19.9	23.5	21.7	0.9	2.5

The yield of spring rapeseed varieties at Dalmatov State Agricultural University varied from 6.8 to 28.9 c/ha, and the average yield made 14.6 c/ha. On average, during the years of study Avangard, Atlanta, Ozorno, 55 Region varieties showed the maximum yield amounting to 19.3-22.8 c/ha, which is 3-6 c/ha higher than the standard variety Ratnik. The yield of Novik, Ermak, Solar KP and Amulet varieties was at the standard level and did not exceed 17.1 c/ha. For the remaining varieties the yield was below the standard (Table 2).

The genetic flexibility coefficient was maximum for such varieties as Ermak, Avangard, Atlant, Ozorno, Solar KP and 55 Region and made 18.5-22.8, thus these varieties were genetically flexible.

Varieties with high ecological plasticity include 8 varieties of spring rapeseed -- Granit, Kupol, Kalibr, Highlight, Almaz, Gedemin, Amulet and 55 Region with a plasticity index of 0.9-1.0.

The neutral type (wide-adaptive) includes six varieties: Ratnik, Pramen, Smilla, Avangard, Atlant and Ozorno. They are more stable in yield and have less reduction in productivity under unfavorable hydrothermal conditions. The plasticity index of these varieties was 0.4-0.8.

Ecologically plastic (narrow-adaptive) type includes varieties with a plasticity index higher than one. Under optimal conditions, they give high yields. These are such varieties as Novik, Ermak, Makro, Kalibr, Altair, Mirakel and Solar KP with a plasticity index of 1.1-1.5.

High intensity varieties include Novik, Ermak, Altair and Mirakel with a plasticity index of 1.1-1.5 and stability of 3.5-10.5. Varieties that are poorly responsive to changing external conditions include Ratnik, Pramen, Smilla, Avangard, Atlant, and Ozorno.

4. Conclusion

In order to increase the productivity of agrophytocenoses of peas and spring rapeseed in the conditions of Trans-Urals, high-yield pea varieties Thomas, Aksaisky leafless 55, Zauralsky 3 and Sibur shall be cultivated with a yield of 20.8-24.7 c/ha; spring rapeseed -- Avangard, Atlant, Ozorno, 55 Region with the yield of 19.3-22.8 c/ha.

High intensity varieties include such pea varieties as Aksaisky leafless 55, Zauralsky 3, Ulyanovets and Flagman 12. The varieties that are poorly responsive to changing external conditions, but with high stable yields include Vatan, Samarius, and Sibur.

High intensity varieties of spring rapeseed include Novik, Ermak, Altair and Mirakel with a plasticity index of 1.1-1.5 and stability of 3.5-10.5. Varieties with high stable yields include Ratnik, Pramen, Smilla, Avangard, Atlant and Ozorno.

References

- [1] Zhuchenko, A.A. (2008). Adaptive crop production (ecological-genetic foundations). *Theory and practice*. Vol. 1, pp. 814.
- [2] Vanifatiev, A.G., Kazankov, Yu.K. (2000). Experience of biological farming in Chuvashia. Cheboksary: Cheboksary printing house.
- [3] Makarov, V.I., Mikhailova, A.G. (2007) Eastern galega in Marie El: monograph. Yoshkar-Ola: MSU.
- [4] Maksimov, V.A., Ivanov, L.I., Vinogradov, G.M., Zolotarev, R.I. (2015). Ecological test of new varieties of winter triticale in the conditions of the Republic of Marie El. *Bulletin of Kazan SAU*, No. 1 (35), pp. 132-137.
- [5] Zhuchenko, A.A. (2004). Ecological genetics of cultural plants and problems of agrosphere (theory and practice): monograph in 2 vol. M.: LLC Agrus Publishing House.
- [6] Kiryushin, V.I. (2000). Ecologization of farming and technological policy. M.: MAA.
- [7] Ivanov, A.L. (2014). Scientific farming of Russia: results and prospects. *Farming*, No. 3, pp. 25-29.
- [8] Kozlova, L.M., Rubtsova, M.E., Soboleva, N.N. (2016). Experience of development and approaches to the improvement of adaptive farming systems on a landscape basis in the conditions of the central zone of the North-East region of the European part of the Russian Federation. *Agrarian science of Euro-North-East*, No. 5 (54), pp. 56-62.
- [9] Hewitt, T.I., Smith, K.R. (1995). Intensive agriculture and environmental quality: examining the newest agricultural myth. Washington: Wallace Institute for Alternative Agriculture.
- [10] Besalae, N.I., Tukhfatullin, M.F. (2008). To the assessment of varieties of spring durum wheat for ecological plasticity. *News of Orenburg State Agrarian University*, No. 17-1, pp. 18-20.
- [11] Makoveeva, N.N., Postovalov, A.A. (2012). Reaction of varieties of spring rapeseed to forest steppe conditions of Trans-Urals. *Achievements of science and technology of agro-industrial complex*, No. 4, pp. 26-29.

- [12] Nikulin, A.F., Kadikov, R.K., Ismagilov, R.R. (2012). Responsiveness of spring soft wheat varieties to changes in vegetation conditions. *Journal of BSAU*, No. 4, pp. 8-11.
- [13] Postovalov, A.A., Gladkov, D.V. (2018). Resistance to diseases and environmental flexibility of summer rapeseed in Trans-Urals in *International Conference on Smart Solutions for Agriculture Advances in Engineering Research*, V.151, pp. 574-577.
- [14] Method of state crop testing (1989). M: Kolos.
- [15] Lukometz, V.M., Tushkov, N.M., Baranov, V.F., et al. (2010). Methodology of field agricultural experiments with oilseeds. Krasnodar: LLC RIA AIVI-design.
- [16] Eberhart, S.A., Russell, W.A. (1966). Stability parameters for comparing varieties. *Crop Sci.*, V. 6, pp. 36- 40.
- [17] Zykin, V.A., Meshkov, V.V., Sapega, V.A. (1984). Parameters of ecological plasticity of agricultural plants, their calculation and analysis: methodical recommendations. Novosibirsk: Siberian branch VASSHNIL.
- [18] Chirko, E.M. (2009). Comparative assessment of grain productivity and adaptability of millet varieties (*PANICUM MILIACEUM*) in the conditions of the south-western region of the Republic, No. 3, pp. 49-54.
- [19] Goncharenko, A.A. (2005). On adaptability and ecological sustainability of grain varieties. *Journal of Rosselkhozakademia*, No. 6, pp. 49-53.